

No. 08-310

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

POLAR TANKERS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF VALDEZ, ALASKA,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alaska**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COUNCIL
ON STATE TAXATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TODD A. LARD *
DOUGLAS L. LINDHOLM
FREDRICK J. NICELY
BOBBY L. BURGNER
J. HUGH MCKINNON
COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION
122 C St. N.W., Suite 330
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 484-5221

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE VALDEZ VESSEL TAX IMPERMISSIBLY TAXES EXTRATERRITORIAL VALUE AND IS NOT FAIRLY APPORTIONED IN VIOLATION OF THE COMMERCE AND DUE PROCESS CLAUSES	5
A. The Valdez Vessel Tax Violates the Extraterritoriality Principles Embodied in <i>Gore</i>	5
B. The Valdez Vessel Tax Violates This Court’s Rulings Specific to Other State Taxes Because it is Not Fairly Apportioned	10
II. A RULING BY THIS COURT ON WHETHER THE VALDEZ APPORTIONMENT FORMULA VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE WILL HAVE RAMIFICATIONS WELL BEYOND THE VALDEZ TOWN LIMITS	12
CONCLUSION	14
RELIEF REQUESTED	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	8
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	8, 10
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	8
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	11
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	9
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	11
<i>MeadWestvaco Corp. v. Illinois Dept. of Revenue</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1498 (2008).....	5
<i>Moorman Mfg. Co. v. Bair</i> , 437 U.S. 267 (1978).....	10
<i>New York Life Ins. Co. v. Head</i> , 234 U.S. 149 (1914).....	8
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	11
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Division of Taxation</i> , 24 N.J. Tax 116, appeal granted, 960 A.2d 388 (N.J. 2008).....	14
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Mich. Dep't Treas.</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	5
STATUTES	
N.J. Stat. Ann. 54:10A-5(c)(1).....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. 54:10A-6 (2001).....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. 54:10A-6(B) (2008).....	13
TREATISE	
Lawrence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitu- tional Law</i> § 7-8 at 1064 (3d. ed. 2000)....	9
